
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 

M H Charlesworth 

M L Darr 
R F Eaton 

Mrs L Eaton JP (Mayor) 
D A Gamble 

F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

Mrs L Kaufman (Deputy Mayor) 

Miss A Kaur 
C D Kozlowski 

Mrs H E Loydall 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the FULL COUNCIL to be held BY REMOTE VIDEO 
CONFERENCE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) on TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2021 at 7.00 PM for 
the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
22 March 2021 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

SPECIAL NOTE: 

This remote meeting is convened and held in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 and the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 

to which Part 4, Section 1A of the Council's Constitution (Remote Meeting Procedure Rules) 
will apply. This meeting is open to the press and public to observe by streaming the meeting’s 
live proceedings. Instructions regarding the access arrangements for this meeting are below.  

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

 Remote Video Conference | Instructions  

 This meeting will take place as a remote video conference. 
 
Meeting Participants: 
 
Zoom Video Conferencing Webinar 

 
 
 
 

Cont’d 

~ Page 1 ~

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution


 

Full Council  
(Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

A webinar invitation will be sent by e-mail to all Members, Officers and Guests. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 

YouTube Live Stream 
 

A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 

https://youtu.be/vy_UJfJYsS0 
 

Remote Meeting Procedure Rules: 
 

A summary of the Remote Meeting Procedures Rules to be adopted for the 
meeting is attached for reference. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5 - 6  

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 7 - 14 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Personal Statement  

  Councillor M H Charlesworth (Deputy Leader of the Council)  

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Motions on Notice  

 To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 14 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

7.   Petitions, Deputations and Questions  

 To receive any Petitions, Deputations and, or, to answer any Questions by 
Members or the Public in accordance with Rule(s) 11, 12, 13 and 10 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

8.   Mayor's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor in accordance with Rule 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/vy_UJfJYsS0


 

Full Council  
(Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 a.   List of Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements  

  All civic engagements undertaken by the Mayor and Deputy Mayor have 
been suspended during the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. 

 

9.   Leader's Statement  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council in accordance with 
Article 2.9.2(ii) of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

 

10.   Corporate Plan (2019-2024) - 2021/22 Update To Follow 

 Report of the Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service  

11.   Review of Health and Safety (2019-21) 15 - 28 

 Report of the Health and Safety Officer  

12.   Scheme of Members' Allowances (2021/22) 29 - 40 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

13.   Approval of Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) 2021 41 - 69 

 Report of the Regulatory Services Manager  

14.   Adoption of Public Realm Strategy Supplementary  
Planning Document (2021) 

70 - 207 

 Report of the Planning Policy Manager  

15.   Leicester & Leicestershire Statement of Common Ground Relating to 
Housing and Employment Land Needs (March 2021) 

208 - 248 

 Report of the Head of Built Environment 
Report of the Planning Policy Manager 

 

16.   Proposed Car Park Strategy (2021-2026) 249 - 262 

 Report of the Corporate Asset Manager  

17.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph(s) 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

18.   Proposed Commercial Car Park Charges (Exempt) 263 - 282 

 Exempt Report of the Corporate Asset Manager  

 
 
 
 

 
 

~ Page 3 ~



 

Full Council  
(Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

For more information, please contact: 
 

Democratic Services 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Council Offices 
Station Road, Wigston 

Leicestershire  
LE18 2DR 

 
t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 4 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

Full Council (Council Tax & Budget Setting (2021/22) etc.) 
Thursday, 18 February 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD BY REMOTE VIDEO 
CONFERENCE THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2021 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT (BY REMOTE LINK) 

 

 
Mrs L Eaton JP Mayor 
Mrs L Kaufman Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 
M H Charlesworth 
M L Darr 
R F Eaton 
D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Miss A Kaur 
C D Kozlowski 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 
 
 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
 
 
Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
 
 
Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
 
Leader of the Opposition 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor (acting as the Democratic Services Officer) 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Mrs A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
Mrs P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
Ms V Hewitt People Manager 
S Hinds Deputy Chief Executive / Section 151 Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

37.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 
 
A minute’s silence was observed in memory of both the late former Councillor Jim Allen 
who passed away on 21 January 2021, and the late former Officer Jez Crooks who passed 
away on 16 January 2021. 

~ Page 5 ~

Agenda Item 4



 

Full Council (Council Tax & Budget Setting (2021/22) etc.) 
Thursday, 18 February 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

38.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and R E R Morris. 

39.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

40.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 2020 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

41.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action list arising from previous meeting held on 15 December 2020. 

42.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

43.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None. 

44.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

44a.   LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The continued suspension of all civic engagements undertaken by the Mayor 
and Deputy Mayor due to the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic be noted. 
 
In accordance with Rule 6.3 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Mayor moved for the order 
of business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in the minutes. 
  
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The order of business be altered and taken accordingly. 

45.   COUNCIL TAX SETTING (2021/22) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 10 - 15 of the agenda 
reports pack) which asked it set and approve the amount of Council Tax for the Borough of 
Oadby and Wigston for 2021/22 in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local Government 

~ Page 6 ~



 

Full Council (Council Tax & Budget Setting (2021/22) etc.) 
Thursday, 18 February 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

Finance Act 1992 as amended by the Localism Act 2011. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council and seconded by Councillor D A Gamble that 
the recommendations be put to the vote en bloc and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
A. It be noted that under powers delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, the 

Council has calculated the amou
[...]
or who abstained from voting were recorded as follows: 
 

Votes For (24) Votes Against (0) Abstentions (0) 

Mrs R H Adams   

N Alam   

L A Bentley   

G A Boulter   

J W Boyce   

Mrs L M Broadley   

F S Broadley   

D M Carter   

M H Charlesworth   

M L Darr   

R F Eaton   

~ Page 9 ~



 

Full Council (Council Tax & Budget Setting (2021/22) etc.) 
Thursday, 18 February 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

Mrs L Eaton JP   

D A Gamble   

F S Ghattoraya   

Mrs S Z Haq   

Miss P V Joshi   

J Kaufman   

Mrs L Kaufman   

Miss A Kaur   

C D Kozlowski   

K J Loydall   

D W Loydall   

Mrs S B Morris   

Dr I K Ridley   
 

46.   BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2021/22) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 16 - 66 
of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve the projected General Fund base 
budget position for 2021/22 based upon the Local Government Finance Settlement and 
consider the Capital Programme for 2021/22 (excluding carry forwards from 2020/21). 
 
The report was commended by the Chair of the Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee, Councillor D A Gamble, and with reference to a presentation which provided 
Members with a number of headline budget statistics (as set out at slide 1). A written copy 
of the Chair’s statement and the presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D A Gamble and seconded by Councillor Dr I K Ridley that the 
recommendations, as amended as proposed by Councillor Mrs S B Morris and seconded by 
Councillor Mrs L M Broadley, be put to the vote en bloc and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
A. The Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy for 2021/2022 (as set out 

in the report and at Appendix 1) be approved; 
 

B. Council approves the levels of reserves (as set out at paragraph 5 of the 
report); 

 
C. The Capital Programme (as set out at Appendix 2) be approved; 
 
D. The Housing Revenue Account estimates for 2021/22 (as set out at 

Appendix 3) be approved;  
 
E. The Scale of Fees & Charges for 2021/22 (as set out at Appendix 4) be 

approved; 
 
F. Consultations be held involving all staff, inviting participation in shaping 

the future of the Council, through putting ideas forward on income 

~ Page 10 ~



 

Full Council (Council Tax & Budget Setting (2021/22) etc.) 
Thursday, 18 February 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

generation and providing services differently and cost effectively;  
 
G. A report on the details of the proposed commercial charging regime for the 

Council’s car parks and review of the refuse and recycling service be bought 
back to the next or subsequent meeting of the Full Council for 
consideration, approval or otherwise before any actions or decisions in 
relation to same are taken or implemented; and 

 
H. A report in relation to staff long-term sickness be bought back to the next 

or subsequent meeting of either the Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee or the People Committee. 

 
Votes For  21 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  3 

47.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT (2021/22) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 67 - 77 
of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 
and its continued commitment to paying the Real Living Wage for 2021/22. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs L M Broadley, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
A. The Pay Policy Statement for 2021/22 (as set out in Appendix 1) be 

approved; and  
 

B. The continued commitment to paying the Real Living Wage for 2021/22 be 
approved. 

48.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a Statement outlining his recent work, the 
administration’s plans, an overview of recent decisions taken since the previous meeting of 
the Council and an overview of the decisions likely to be taken in the future. 
 
This included his summation of the current commentary surrounding the future of local 
government financial settlement, the need for income generation and cost controls, on 
service delivery, on staff resources, on the Customer Service Centre and the recent 
Customer Service Excellence Award, on future sustainability initiatives, on assets to 
generate income, on growth and development, on private/public sector opportunities and 
on the impact of the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. 
 
A written copy of the Leader’s Statement is filed with these minutes. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.41 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

~ Page 11 ~



 

Full Council (Council Tax & Budget Setting (2021/22) etc.) 
Thursday, 18 February 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

 Tuesday, 30 March 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 12 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 30 March 

2021 
Matter for Information 

and Decision 

 

Report Title:  Review of Health and Safety (2019-21) 

Report Author(s): Paul Evans (Health and Safety Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to approve the Health and Safety Report 
for the two years 2019/20 and 2020/21 and approve the revised 
Health and Safety Policy and Statement. 

Report Summary: The Health and Safety Report (as set out at Appendix 1) is a summary 
of the Council’s health and safety performance during the period 2019 
- 2021. It provides information on accidents, risks and key activities. 
The Health and Safety Policy and Statement (as set out at Appendix 
2) has had no changes to the document approved last financial year. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Health and Safety Report for 2019-21 (as set out 
in Appendix 1) be approved; and 

B. That the Health and Safety Policy and Statement for 
March 2021 (as set out in Appendix 2) be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid
[...]
, to include any storage and maintenance 
required. 

 Heads of Service must identify the need for any PPE in a suitable and sufficient risk 
assessment.  The risk assessment should identify: 

- that the equipment is appropriate to risk and working conditions; 

- that it does not increase risks or place any unreasonable demands on the user’s  health 
and ability to work safely; 

- it adjusts/fits properly; 

- compatibility of different items of PPE used together. 

 Staff and volunteers must be properly informed and trained in the use of PPE. 

 All PPE must be maintained and stored properly in accordance with supplier’s instructions. 

 Staff must follow instructions on when/how to use PPE if the need has been identified. 

 Staff must treat PPE supplied to them with care and report defects immediately. 

 

Monitoring and Review 
  
This policy will be subject to a periodic review. 
 
 

 

~ Page 26 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 30 March 

2021 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Scheme of Members' Allowances (2021/22) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To consider and adopt a Members’ Allowance Scheme for the financial 
year 2021/22. 

Report Summary: The report sets out the considerations and recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP). 

Recommendation(s): That Council adopts the Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 
2021/22 as recommended by the Independent Remuneration 
Panel and set out in paragraph 1 of their report. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
(0116) 257 2626  
 
Steven Tucker (Democratic & Electoral Services Manager) 
steven.tucker@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
(0116 257 2605 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Lega
[...]
thor(s): Jamie Carr (Planning Policy Manager) 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 

 

Purpose of Report: To highlight that a Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) has been 
prepared by the Leicester and Leicestershire authorities to support the 
Charnwood Local Plan. The key strategic matters covered in the SoCG 
under the Duty to Cooperate are; L&L Housing and Employment 
Needs to 2036; Unmet Need to 2036; and the process of apportioning 
unmet need to 2036. In addition, the report seeks approval for the 
Borough Council to sign the SoCG as a factual statement. 

Report Summary: The report summarises the purpose of the current SoCG, as well as 
sets out the key points of the SoCG.  
 
The report sets out for the Leicester and Leicestershire area: 
 

• The housing and employment need; 
• The housing and employment (theoretical) supply; 
• Any declared and evidenced unmet need; and, 
• The process by which apportionment of unmet need will occur. 

 
The report concludes by suggesting that all local authorities within 
Leicester and Leicestershire are committed to continuing their long, 
well established and effective record of collaborative working, to 
ensure that unmet need is apportioned in a sustainable and well 
planned manner. 

Recommendation(s): That approval is given for the Borough Council to sign the 
Leicester & Leicestershire Statement of Common Ground 
relating to Housing and Employment Land Needs (March 
2021) (Appendix 1 to this report). 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Jamie Carr (Planning Policy Manager) 
(0116) 257 2652 
jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 
Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 

~ Page 206 ~
[...]
al 

 
82,739 44,544 15,231 16,237 6,805 82,817 91,595 174,412 

 
1 Includes sites under construction; with planning permission (including sites with a resolution to grant), as at 31/03/2020 
2 projected delivery up to 31/03/2036; includes allocated sites from local and neighbourhood plans 
3 To avoid duplication SHLAA sites that have planning permission or are allocated in an adopted or emerging plan have been removed from 

this figure 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

~
 P

age 239 ~



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

~
 P

age 240 ~



 

Appendix H – Letter from Leicester City Council 
 

 

~ Page 241 ~



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 242 ~



 

 

 

~ Page 243 ~



 

~ Page 244 ~



 

Appendix I - Written Ministerial Statement 

 

 

~ Page 245 ~



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 246 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 30 March 

2021 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Proposed Car Park Strategy (2021-2026) 

Report Author(s): Margaret Kind (Corporate Asset Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To agree a Car Park Strategy for the Borough for 2021 to 2026. 

Report Summary: This report sets out a Car Park Strategy for 2021 to 2026 for the oper-
ation and management of council owned car parks within the Borough 
that will deliver a self-financing car park service. The Strategy sets out 
how any surplus would be used to improve the parking experience.  

Recommendation(s): That the draft Car Park Strategy (2021-2026) (as set out at 
Appendix 1 to this report) be approved to go out for public 
consultation from 1 April 2021. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service) 
(0116) 257 2602 
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 

david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Margaret Kind (Corporate Asset Manager) 

[...]
e 4.5 and 4.6 of report

~ Page 280 ~

Appendix 3


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	11 Review of Health and Safety (2019-21)
	Appendix 1 - Health and Safety Annual Report (2019-21)
	Appendix 2 - Health and Safety Policy Statement (March 2021)

	12 Scheme of Members' Allowances (2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel and Proposed Scheme of Members’ Allowances (2021/2022)

	13 Approval of Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) 2021
	Appendix 1 - Response from The Kennel Club
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) 2021

	14 Adoption of Public Realm Strategy Supplementary Planning Document (2021)
	Appendix 1 - Public Realm Strategy SPD (2021)
	Appendix 2 - Statement of Consultation (2021)

	15 Leicester & Leicestershire Statement of Common Ground Relating to Housing and Employment Land Needs (March 2021)
	Appendix 1 - Leicester & Leicestershire Authorities - Statement of Common Ground Relating to Housing and Employment Land Needs (March 2021)

	16 Proposed Car Park Strategy (2021-2026)
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Car Park Strategy (2021-2026)

	18 Proposed Commercial Car Park Charges (Exempt)
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Charging Options
	Appendix 2 - Car Park Charges Estimated Annual Income
	Appendix 3 - Car Park Costs




Minutes of the meeting


Full Council (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD BY REMOTE VIDEO 
CONFERENCE ON TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2021 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT (BY REMOTE LINK) 

 

 
Mrs L Eaton JP Mayor 
Mrs L Kaufman Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams  
N Alam  
L A Bentley  
G A Boulter  
J W Boyce Leader of the Council 
Mrs L M Broadley  
D M Carter  
M H Charlesworth Deputy Leader of the Council 
M L Darr  
D A Gamble  
Mrs S Z Haq  
Miss P V Joshi Leader of the Opposition 
J Kaufman  
Ms C D Kozlowski  
K J Loydall  
D W Loydall  
Mrs S B Morris  
  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
S J Ball Assistant Solicitor 
Miss E Byrne Democratic Services Officer 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Mrs A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
Mrs P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
Ms M A Kind Corporate Asset Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
J Wells Senior Environmental Health Officer / COVID-19 Lead 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
L Faulkner Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

53.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

54.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors F S Broadley, R F Eaton, F S 
Ghattoraya, Miss A Kaur, Mrs H E Loydall, R E R Morris and Dr I K Ridley. 



Full Council (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

55.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor K J Loydall  declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 12 of the 
agenda, insofar as he was an acquaintance of Independent Remuneration Panel Members 
Mr Laurie Faulkner and Mr John Whiting, having sat together in the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Eaton JP declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 12 of the 
agenda, insofar as she was also an acquaintance of Mr Laurie Faulkner, having sat 
together in the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
Councillor D A Gamble declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 15 of the 
agenda, insofar as he is employed by a major retailer with a presence in one of the 
Borough’s Town Centres. 
 
Councillor D W Loydall declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 18 of the 
agenda, insofar as he is a member and former employee of a business affected by the 
proposals. 

56.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 February 2020 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

56a.   PERSONAL STATEMENT 
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth made a personal statement to the Council apologising for 
comments made during the previous meeting held on 18 February 2021, which he 
acknowledged were in breach of the Member/Officer Protocol.  

57.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no action list arising from the previous meeting held on 18 February 2021. 

58.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

59.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None. 
 

60.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
` 

60a.   LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 



Full Council (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

 
The continued suspension of all civic engagements undertaken by the Mayor 
and Deputy Mayor due to the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic be noted. 

61.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a Statement outlining his recent work, the 
administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken since the previous 
meeting of the Council.  
 
It was confirmed that the date of the Annual General Meeting would be brought forward to 
Tuesday, 4 May 2021 in order to enable it to take place remotely prior to the expiry of the 
relevant Remote Meeting Regulations on Friday, 7 May 2021. 

62.   CORPORATE PLAN (2019-2024) | 2021/22 UPDATE 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 3-41 of the agenda 
update, which asked it to approve the updated Corporate Plan (2019-2024) for 
implementation from 1 April 2021. 
 
It was moved by The Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The update for the Corporate Plan (2019-2024) for the period 2021/22 (as set 
out at Appendix 1) be approved and implemented as from 1 April 2021. 
 
Votes For:  18 
Votes Against: 1  
Abstentions:  0 

63.   REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SAFETY (2019-21) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 15-28 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve the Health and Safety Report for the two years 2019/20 and 
2020/21 and approve the revised Health and Safety Policy and Statement. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs R H Adams, seconded by the Leader of the Opposition and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Health and Safety Report for 2019-21 (as set out at Appendix 1) be 

approved; and 
(ii) The Health and Safety Policy and Statement for March 2021 (as set out at 

Appendix 2) be approved. 
 
Votes For:  18 
Votes Against: 0 
Abstentions:  1 

64.   SCHEME OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES (2021/22) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 29-40 of the agenda, 
which asked it to adopt a Members’ Allowance Scheme for the financial year 2021/22. 
 



Full Council (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

It was moved by the Leader of the Council , seconded by Councillor K J Loydall JP and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2021/22 as recommended by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel be adopted. 

65.   APPROVAL OF PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (REGULATION OF DOGS) 
2021 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 41-69 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve, on the recommendation of the Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee, the Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) 2021 (as set out at 
Appendix 2 of the report). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs L M Broadley, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) 2021 be approved. 
 
Votes For:  17 
Votes Against: 0 
Abstentions:  2 

66.   ADOPTION OF PUBLIC REALM STRATEGY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (2021) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 70-207 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve the Public Realm Strategy Supplementary Planning Document 
for adoption. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor D M Carter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Public Realm Strategy Supplementary Planning Document be adopted. 

67.   LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND RELATING 
TO HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT LAND NEEDS (MARCH 2021) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 208-248 of the agenda, 
which asked it to give approval for the Borough Council to sign the Leicester & 
Leicestershire Statement of Common Ground relating to Housing and Employment Land 
Needs (March 2021). 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Approval be given for the Borough Council to sign the Leicester & Leicestershire 
Statement of Common Ground relating to Housing and Employment Land Needs 
(March 2021). 
 
Votes For:  17 



Full Council (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

Votes Against: 1 
Abstentions:  1 

68.   PROPOSED CAR PARK STRATEGY (2021-2026) 
 
Councillor L M Broadley left the meeting at 21:11 pm 
Councillor M H Charlesworth left the meeting at 21:27 pm 
Councillor Ms C D Kozlowski left the meeting at 21:38 pm 
Councillor L A Bentley left the Meeting at 21:43 pm 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 249-262 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve the draft Car Park Strategy (2021-2026) going out for public 
consultation from 1 April 2021. 

 
An amendment to the recommendation was moved by the Leader of the Council, 
proposing that the launch of the public consultation be delayed to 15 May 2021 to enable 
further scoping work to be carried out on the feasibility of free ‘ultra’ short-stay bays for 
shoppers running a single errand. 
 
The recommendation (as amended) was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by 
Councillor D M Carter and put to the vote. It was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The draft Car Park Strategy (2021-2026) be approved to go out for public 
consultation from 15 May 2021. 
 
Votes For:  17 
Votes Against: 0 
Abstentions:  0    

69.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in accordance with 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information) during 
consideration of the item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in the respective paragraph(s) 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act and, in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

70.   PROPOSED COMMERCIAL CAR PARK CHARGES (EXEMPT) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the exempt report as set out on pages 263-282 of the 
agenda. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by the Leader of the Opposition and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Recommendations A - F be approved. 
 



Full Council (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

Votes For:  15 
Votes Against: 0  
Abstentions:  1 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 10.48 PM 

 
 

   

 Mayor 
 

 Tuesday, 13 July 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


